
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

DATE: 8th December 2021

TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair)
Cllr. Paul Cummins
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
Lisa Lyons
Deborah Butcher
Margaret Jones
Dr. Rob Caudwell
Fiona Taylor
Peter Chamberlain
Gary Oakford
Superintendent Graeme Robson
Lorraine Webb
Andrew Booth
Angela White
Louise Shepherd
Bill Bruce
Sir David Dalton

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2045
Fax:
E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2021

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

4.  Sub Group Updates (Pages 11 - 
32)

Report of the Director of Public Health

5.  Health and Wellbeing Board Development (Pages 33 - 
38)

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health

6.  Shaping Care Together
Presentation by Accountable Officer, NHS South Sefton and 
NHS Southport and Fomrby CCGs

7.  Place Based Partnership Communications and 
Engagement Update

(Pages 39 - 
40)

Report of the Head of Communications and Engagement, 
NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG

8.  Obesity and Healthy Weight in Sefton Progress Update; (Pages 41 - 



Challenges, Barriers and Action Plan 62)
Report of the Director of Public Health

9.  VCF Sector Transformation Brochure Sefton Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector at the Front-line of 
Transformation

(Pages 63 - 
104)

Report of the Chief Executive of Sefton CVS

10.  Dementia Profile (Pages 105 - 
132)

Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care

11.  Early Years Foundation Stage (Pages 133 - 
140)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education

12.  Report on the Council’s Not in Education, Employment 
or Training Reduction and Early Intervention Service 
commissioned through Economic Growth and Housing 
(Employment & Learning)

(Pages 141 - 
154)

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Housing.



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON THURSDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillor Doyle (Sefton Council), Lisa Lyons 
(Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), 
Margaret Jones (Sefton Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell 
(Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning 
Groups), Peter Chamberlain (South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group)

Also in attendance, Dwayne Johnson - Chief 
Executive of Sefton Council. 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins (Sefton 
Council), Bill Bruce (Healthwatch Sefton), Sir David Dalton (Liverpool 
University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), Superintendent Graeme 
Robson (Merseyside Police), Louise Shepherd (Alder Hey Children’s NHS 
Foundation Trust), Fiona Taylor (NHS Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Groups), Lorraine Webb (Venus Charity) and Angela White (Sefton 
Council for Voluntary Service).

11. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June, 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

13. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE 

The Board considered the presentation of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health. The presentation outlined Governance 
Architecture – Sefton’s Place Based Partnership and informed the Board 
on the relevant next steps and timescales. 

RESOLVED: That

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- THURSDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2021

2

(1) the presentation be noted; and 
(2) a further report on obesity and the relevant task group be presented 

to the board in future. 

14. SEFTON INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES 

The Board considered the presentation of a Public Health Consultant and 
an Acting Public Health Consultant. The presentation informed the board 
on population health, health inequalities, the impact of the pandemic and 
obesity in the borough as well as detailing an action plan. 

RESOLVED: 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

15. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT 

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health. The report summarised key developments around the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the establishment of a Sefton Integrated 
Care Partnership. The report included reflections of a development 
session held on the 2nd of August and future session proposals. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Board be clearly accountable for the oversight, review and 
delivery of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Place Plan 
within the Sefton Integrated Care Partnership; 

(2) the nature and sequence of a programme of further informal 
development sessions for the Board be considered;  

(3) the proposed future Agenda item around terms of references and 
governance structure be agreed; and 

(4) best thanks of the Board be extended to the Local Government 
Association and Steve Bedser of FD Associates for their valuable 
support in running the session and commitment to future events. 

16. SUB GROUP UPDATES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups: 

(1) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SEND CIB) which had met twice since the last report, on 25th 
May 2021 and 29th June 2021

(2) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which had 
met thrice since the last report on 26th May 2021, 23rd June 2021 and 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- THURSDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2021

3

4th August 2021, from June 2021 the meetings moved to bi-monthly
(3) The Adult’s Forum terms of reference and membership was under 

review as part of the design of the Sefton Integrated Care Partnership
(4) The Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met twice since the 

last report on 17th June 2021 and 26th August 2021
(5) The Health Protection Forum’s work that had been superseded during 

this time by the outbreak board. It was anticipated the Forum would 
reconvene in 2021. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

17. CARE HOME STRATEGY 

The Board considered the report of th
[...]
S STRATEGY 
2021 – 2024 

The Board considered the report and presentation of the Executive 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health. The report outlined the Sefton 
Technology Enabled Care Solutions (TECS) Strategy which had been 
written in response to the development of Sefton’s Digital Strategy 2021-
23, to ensure that Technology Enabled Care Solutions (TECS) could 
contribute to meeting the needs of individuals to ensure independent living 
at home and within the wider community. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the final version of the Sefton Technology Enabled Care Solutions 
Strategy 2021-24 be approved; and

(2) the proposed reporting pathway be approved. 

20. SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
INSPECTION 

The Board considered the report of the Southport and Ormskirk NHS 
Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery and Therapies. The report 
detailed the latest Care Quality Commission Improvement Plan Report 
received by the Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust Quality and 
Safety Committee (QSC) in June 2021. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and
(2) a follow up report be presented to the Board at a future meeting.  

21. MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW 

The Board considered the presentation of the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups’ Director of Strategic Partnerships. The Presentation detailed the 
Phase One Overview of the Sefton Integrated Care Partnership Mental 
Health Review. The main points covered were the background and context 
to the presentation, approach and insights and the implications and next 
steps. 

RESOLVED: 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- THURSDAY 14TH OCTOBER, 2021

5

That the presentation be noted. 
 

22. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE WORKFORCE REVIEW 

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education. The report was presented to the Board for 
information and detailed further injection into the workforce and further 
improvements in practice for children, as well as addressing costs within 
the structure of Children’s Social Care. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 
December 2021

Subject: Sub Group Updates

Report of: Director of Public 
Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:
Health and Wellbeing 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

This report is to present to the Health and Wellbeing Board a summary of activity from
the five identified sub groups. This is activity since the last report received by the board
on the 14th October 2021

Recommendation(s):

(1) The updates are received and noted by the Board

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Board is asked to routinely receive and note updates to ensure compliance with 
required governance standards.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Not applicable 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no additional revenue costs identified within this report

(B) Capital Costs

There are no additional capital costs identified within this report

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Legal Implications:

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications. 

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a neutral impact Y
Have a negative impact N
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors

Y

The report details updates of the subcommittee activity which in themselves have no 
specific impact negatively or positively on Climate Change

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Ensure the Health Wellbeing Board has oversight of
Subgroup activity and its impact

Facilit
[...]
21 and continues 
to do so in 21/22. Having seen unusually low admissions 
for 20/21 and a 'recovery' in some aspects of admissions 
since we do not consider it realistic to expect a continued 
fall in admissions between 20/21 and 21/22. As a result 

Comments

Long-term support needs of older 
people (age 65 and over) met by 
admission to residential and 
nursing care homes, per 100,000 
population

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 4



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 
December 2021

Subject: Health and Wellbeing Board Development

Report of: Executive Director 
of Adult Social Care 
and Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 
Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

The report follows the report of the 14th October which summarised key developments 
around the Health and Wellbeing Board as we move towards the establishment of a 
Sefton Integrated Care Partnership and included reflections of its development session 
on the 2nd August. This report presents the outcomes of the second session held on the 
1st November 2021 and proposes the next steps. 

Recommendation(s):

(1) The Board notes the contents of the report 

(2) The board endorses the identified next steps 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The criticality of the Board to affecting the delivery of a Sefton Place Based Partnership 
and affecting the Health and Wellbeing of people who live in Sefton must be recognised 
and acted upon by all partners. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Remaining as is would limit the impact and ability of the board to play a full role in the 
implementation of the Health and Care Bill in Sefton 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

None identified by the contents of the report 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



(B) Capital Costs

None identified by the contents of the report

Imp
[...]
nce and 
collaboration agreement or Memorandum of Understanding at a Sefton level. 

Review of membership and Terms of Reference for the Board.  

Exploration of ensuring adequate resource and capacity are available to support 
the board, its sub groups, and ensure stakeholder and wider involvement in 
determining priorities and evidencing impact. 

A clear forward plan and programme of work must be developed and delivered 
along side a ‘place’ plan for Sefton. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Sefton Health Communications, Engagement 
and Information Group

Quarterly update to HWBB

Introduction

Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information Group was established in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. It intended to formalise a Sefton-wide network for the 
co-creation and cascade of health and care communications, whilst addressing inequalities 
in health communication

Prior to the pandemic, Sefton Health and Wellbeing Board members mandated the 
establishment of a communications group to support joint work and longer-term, support the 
Sefton Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Board to deliver joint priorities from the HWB strategy 
and Sefton2gether plan. 

The group’s terms of reference were updated and agreed at the Sefton Partnership Task 
and Finish Group in June and its roles now include supporting the development and delivery 
of a communications and engagement strategy for the partnership. 

The group is co-chaired between Public Health at Sefton Council and communications and 
engagement at NHS South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby CCGs. Members 
comprise communications and engagement representatives from local NHS services and the 
council, members of the council’s Public Health team and representatives from Sefton CVS 
and Healthwatch Sefton. 

The group meets fortnightly and will provide Sefton Health and Wellbeing Board with 
quarterly updates on its activities for the preceding quarter.

Updates

Pandemic re
[...]
nd delivering a 

winter communications strategy to support the health and wellbeing of residents.

Further information
Updated terms of reference for the group and the Sefton place communications and 
engagement organisational chart outlining how the group links to wider communications and 
engagement cells are included in the appendices. 

Appendices

Appendix 1: Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information Group 
Terms of Reference

Sefton Health 
Communications Engagement and Information Group Terms of Reference 2021.docx

Appendix 2: Sefton Place Communications & Engagement Organisational Chart

C&E Org CHart 
V2.docx

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 
December 2021

Subject: Obesity and Healthy Weight in Sefton Progress Update; 
Challenges, Barriers and Action Plan

Report of: Director of Public 
Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

This report provides an up to date summary of the work currently underway in Sefton, 
exploring the current local context in relation to overweight and obesity and identifies 
opportunities to help local people maintain a healthy weight through a whole system 
approach. 

The report outlines our progress to date, priority areas and current work programme, 
including opportunities and challenges for the short, medium and long term. 

It is important to recognise that a long-term approach needs to be adopted to tackle this 
serious and significant issue and as the National Food Plan 2021 highlights, the 
complexities of obesity are far ranging. Today’s dietary patterns have formed over a 
period of at least 70 years, and we will need long-term political commitments to reverse 
them.  Sefton however, is committed to working together to halt the rise in obesity and 
overweight and a multi-agency task force has been created to adopt a whole system 
approach to tackling this growing trend. Priorities for this work are outlined within this 
report.

Recommendation(s):

(1) The HWBB recognises that whole system approaches also requires a long-term 
commitment, with actions across the short, medium and long-term. The HWBB endorses 
the requirement for agencies to work together, identifying specific areas where they can 
take tangible actions to halt the continuing rise in obesity 

(2) The HWBB recognises that we must create a culture and opportunity to build 
knowledge and awareness across the partnerships from senior leadership through to 
practical delivery of healthy weight ensuring that organisations understand the impact the 
broader wider determinants  have on obesity 

(3) The HWBB will use the obesity action plan to monitor progress in tackling obesity and 
hold all Sefton partners, who have ‘signed up’ to lead change, to account for taking 
agreed action within the time frames proposed 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

It is challenging times for all partners however, if we are serious about change  we will 
need to drive a new way of working across the borough that requires commitment, 
energy, drive and importantly local political and senior level buy-in across a variety of 
stakeholders and organisations.  Complex issues, like obesity, require sustained and 
systemic action and buy-in from systems leaders. This is essential to support 
implementation and enable local authorities to work differently and test new approaches. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
Time limited funding has been aligned to the initial development of the 
Children’s Living Well Sefton (CLWS) programme with an expectation that 
sustainability of the CLWS will be supported by the wider partners from 
existing budgets. 

(B) Capital Costs

Implications of the Proposa
[...]
social-prescribing-service-annual-report.pdf
https://socialvalueuk.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/03/Off%20Centre%20SROI%20Report%20Final.pdf


41

Sefton Council for Voluntary Service (CVS)
Registered Charity No. 1024546.

Registered in England, Company Ltd. by Guarantee No. 2832920.

For more information about the VCF sector
and this document please contact:

communications@seftoncvs.org.uk

Suite 3B, 3rd Floor, North Wing

Burlington House, Crosby Road North

Waterloo, L22 0LG

Tel: (0151) 920 0726

Waterloo Office

www.seftoncvs.org.uk

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Funding for the brochure has been supported via Sefton PBP

transformation resources. The work has been steered through a VCF

Advisory Group and the engagement and consultation with the VCF

sector networks and forums in Sefton. Thank you for inputting into the

development of this document, those who contributed case studies

and evidence and helped formulate the recommendations.

This document has been authored by:

Laura Tilston

Voluntary Sector North West

laura.tilston@vsnw.org.uk

Warren Escadale

Voluntary Sector North West

warren.escadale@vsnw.org.uk

Sally Yeoman

Halton & St Helens VCA

syeoman@haltonsthelensvca.org.uk

Document design:

Annie Lawrenson - CommunicART Ltd

annie@communicart.co.uk

Page 103

Agenda Item 9

mailto:communications@seftoncvs.org.uk%20
mailto:communications@seftoncvs.org.uk%20
https://seftoncvs.org.uk/
mailto:laura.tilston@vsnw.org.uk%20
mailto:warren.escadale@vsnw.org.uk
mailto:syeoman@haltonsthelensvca.org.uk
mailto:annie@communicart.co.uk


Page 104

Agenda Item 9



30/11/2021

Dear Health and Wellbeing Board Member, 

Re: Alzheimer’s Society - Local Dementia Profile Sefton, July 2021. 

Please see enclosed a copy of the Alzheimer’s Society, Local Dementia Profile for Sefton, 
produced in July 2021. This profile will give recommendations for local authorities to help 
improve the lives of people living with dementia in Sefton, and will inform our work going 
forward.

Kin
[...]
ofile-group/mental-health/profile/dementia/data#page/0
DBF_Col A


21057SD

© Alzheimer’s Society 2021. All rights reserved. 
Except for personal use, no part of this work may be 
distributed, reproduced,downloaded, transmitted or 
stored in any form without the written permission of 
Alzheimer’s Society.

Alzheimer’s Society operates in England, Wales, Isle of 
Man and Northern Ireland. Registered charity number 
296645 and Isle of Man (1128)

alzheimers.org.uk

Registered office 
43-44 Crutched Friars 
London EC3N 2AE

Helpline number 
0333 150 3456

People affected by dementia need our
support more than ever. With your help we
can continue to provide the vital services,
information and advice they need.

To make a regular donation please
call us on 0330 333 0804
or go to alzheimers.org.uk/donate

Page 132

Agenda Item 10



Report to: Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 
December 2021

Subject: Early Years Foundation Stage

Report of: Executive Director of 
Children's Social 
Care and Education

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Education 
Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in Forward 
Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential Report:

N

Summary:

To brief members on current activity taking place within the LA focused on increasing the 
proportion of children in Sefton who start school ready to learn.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Members of the board are asked to note the content of the report. 

(2) Members of the board are asked to endorse the proposed next steps.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

This is a critical area of activity in achieving the outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and Children and Young Peoples Plan for Sefton. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Not applicable 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

No identified Revenue costs from the contents of this report 

(B) Capital Costs

No identified Capitals costs from the contents of thi
[...]
 and Early Education providers delivering the free entitlement in helping drive parent engagement in education, employment, training and volunteering.
4. Develop a data dashboard showing ward level GLD data mapped against levels of deprivation to help identify areas of good practice, support shared learning and intervene to address 

emerging need.
5. Consider the development of a shared outcomes framework of population indicators and individual child measures.
6. Consider how long-term impact will be evaluated in order to ensure families’ needs continue to be addressed

P
age 140

A
genda Item

 11



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 
and Safeguarding)

Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2021

8 December 2021

Subject: Report on the Council’s NEET Reduction and Early Intervention 
Service commissioned through Economic Growth and Housing 
(Employment & Learning)

Report of: Head of Economic 
Growth and 
Housing

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Regeneration and Skills 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To update Members on work relating to this Key Decision and advise on the progress of the 
Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan (Dec 2019), the associated Covid-19 Recovery plan and 
plans to refresh and update the Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan from April 2022.

Recommendation(s):

That Members note:

(1) The report and the progress made by the NEET Reduction and Early Intervention Service.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To provide information to Members on the performance of this key contract delivered by 
Career Connect on behalf of Sefton Council.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no direct revenue costs associated with the recommendations in this report.

Page 141

Agenda Item 12



Costs f
[...]
 NEET. For those young people in NEET we are building trusting 
relationships and working in collaboration to reduce length of time NEET.

As part of the Sefton’s response to COVID-19 and the impact it was having on our young 
people, Career Connect also actively followed up young people early in EET destinations 
especially those in Apprenticeships to provide earlier interventions including high quality 
IAG and access to our service at the most appropriate time.  In total, 953 young people 
were tracked between April – June 2020 and Jan – March 21.  They assessed support 
needs and those at risk of unemployment and targeted particular sectors to review and 
support – for example those likely to be furloughed – hospitality sector, retail, 
beauty/hairdressing.  They advocated on behalf of our young people with employers and 
training providers to look at ways to deliver a more blended offer. They offered additional 
support to those young people who dropped out of their apprenticeships during the 
pandemic (89) offering additional IAG support to move them back into EET.  

Page 154

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Sub Group Updates
	Enc. 1 for Sub Group Updates
	Enc. 2 for Sub Group Updates

	5 Health and Wellbeing Board Development
	7 Place Based Partnership Communications and Engagement Update
	8 Obesity and Healthy Weight in Sefton Progress Update; Challenges, Barriers and Action Plan
	9 VCF Sector Transformation Brochure Sefton Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector at the Front-line of Transformation
	10 Dementia Profile
	Dementia

	11 Early Years Foundation Stage
	Enc. 1 for Early Years Foundation Stage

	12 Report on the Council’s Not in Education, Employment or Training Reduction and Early Intervention Service commissioned through Economic Growth and Housing (Employment & Learning)



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council)
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 
Doyle (Sefton Council), Lisa Lyons (Sefton Council), 
Deborah Butcher (Sefton Council), Margaret Jones 
(Sefton Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell (Southport and 
Formby Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Fiona Taylor (NHS Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Groups), Peter Chamberlain (South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Gary Oakford (Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Service) and Angela White (Sefton 
Council for Voluntary Service)

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Bill Bruce (Healthwatch Sefton) 
and Sir David Dalton (Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust).

24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

26. SUB GROUP UPDATES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups: 

(1) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SEND CIB) which had continued to meet, every other month, 
and had subsequently proposed to meet bi-annually 

(2) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which had 
met once on 6th of October and subsequently agreed to meet bi-
monthly



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 
2021

2

(3) Adults Forum which had met twice on 29th September and 10th 
November 

(4) Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met once since the last 
report on 14th October

(5) On Friday 12th November at the Stakeholder Outbreak Management 
Board it was agreed that the wider partnership Outbreak Board would 
be incorporated into the Health Protection Forum

The Board also received the 2020/21 Better Care Fund. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and
(2) the 2020/21 Better Care Fund be noted.
 

27. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT 

Further to Minute No. 15 0f 14 October 2921 the Board considered the 
report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health  that 
summarised key developments around the Health and Wellbeing Board as 
it moved towards the establishment of a Sefton Integrated Care 
Partnerships and included reflections of its development session on the 2nd 
of August. The report for this meeting presented the outcomes of the 
second session held on the 1st of November 2021 and proposed next steps. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
(2) the identified next steps be endorsed. 

28. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER 

The Board received a presentation from the Accountable Officer of NHS 
South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby CCGs which detailed the 
Shaping Care Together programme for Southport & Ormskirk Trust with its 
partners Southport and Formby CCG and West Lancashire CCG.
The presentation described the vision of improved health and wellbeing of 
local communities through the delivery of safe, integrated, and sustainable 
services. It also included public engagement, transport analysis, health 
inequalities and equalities analysis and next steps. 

RESOLVED: 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

29. PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS AND 
ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 
2021

3

The Board considered the report of the Head of Communications and 
Engagement, NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG which detailed the Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and 
Information Group’s establishment, meeting schedule (fortnightly) and 
update to the Board schedule (quarterly). The report updated the Board on 
the pandemic response, place partnership communications and 
engagement and health related communications and engagement. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

30. OBESITY AND HEALTHY WEIGHT IN SEFTON PROGRESS UPDATE; 
CHALLENGES, BARRIERS AND ACTION PLAN 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
provided an up to date summary of the work currently underway in Sefton, 
that explored the current local context in relation to overweight and obesity 
and identified opportunities to help local people maintain a healthy weight 
through a whole system approach.  The report outlined progress to date, 
priority areas and current work programme, including opportunities and 
challenges for the short, medium, and long term. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) it be recognised that whole system approaches also require a long-
term commitment, with actions across the short, medium, and long-
term;

(2) the requirement for agencies to work together be endorsed, 
identifying specific areas where they can take tangible actions to halt 
the continuing rise in obesity;

(3) recognition be granted to the creation of culture and opportunity to 
build knowledge and awareness across the partnerships from senior 
leadership through to practical delivery of healthy weight, ensuring 
that organisations understand the impact the broader wider 
determinants have on obesity;  

(4) the obesity action plan be used to monitor progress in tackling 
obesity; and

(5) all Sefton partners who have ‘signed up’ to lead change be held to 
account for taking agreed action within the time frames proposed

31. VCF SECTOR TRANSFORMATION BROCHURE SEFTON 
VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR AT THE FRONT-
LINE OF TRANSFORMATION 

The Board considered the report of the Chief Executive of Sefton CVS 
which offered a transformation narrative for the local VCF sector, through 
the lens of both wider health system changes and in the aftermath of 
Covid-19. The report detailed the size and scope of Sefton’s VCF sector, 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 
2021

4

VCF estates, system partnerships, VCF sector response to Covid-19 and 
existing VCF infrastructure support as well as six key recommendations to 
be considered and next steps. 

RESOLVED: 

That the presentation be noted. 
 

32. DEMENTIA PROFILE 

The Board considered an update by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care which detailed the Alzheimer’s Society, Local Dementia Profile for 
Sefton, produced in July 2021. The profile gave recommendations for local 
authorities to help improve the lives of people living with dementia in 
Sefton and will inform the work of the Board going forward. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted;
(2) the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health be encouraged 

to work with the commissioning team on a response; and
(3) support be given across the Board. 

33. EARLY YEARS FOUNDATION STAGE 

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Education which informed members on current activity 
taking place within the local authority focused on increasing the proportion 
of children in Sefton who start school ready to learn. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and
(2) the proposed next steps be endorsed. 

34. REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT 
OR TRAINING REDUCTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICE 
COMMISSIONED THROUGH ECONOMIC GROWTH AND HOUSING 
(EMPLOYMENT & LEARNING) 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing which updated Members on work in relation to this Key Decision 
and advised on the progress of the Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan 
(Dec 2019), the associated Covid-19 Recovery plan and plans to refresh 
and update the Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan from April 2022. 

RESOLVED:



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 
2021

5

That the report and the progress made by the NEET Reduction and Early 
Intervention Service be noted. 
 


